

PERMANENT MISSION OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA TO THE UNITED NATIONS

820 Second Avenue, 19th Floor New York, N.Y. 10017 USA Tel: (212) 986-1585 Fax: (212) 986-2011

No. 840/05

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Croatia to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Secretary-General of the United Nations in his capacity as the depositary of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea of 1982, and referring to its note No. 331/2003 of 29 October 2003 by which it notified the extension of jurisdiction of the Republic of Croatia in the Adriatic Sea, has the honour to deposit, in accordance with the Article 75 paragraph 2 of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, the list of geographical co-ordinates defining the outer limit of the Ecological and Fisheries Protection Zone of the Republic of Croatia, as follows:

CO-ORDINATES OF OUTER BORDERS OF THE ECOLOGICAL AND FISHERIES PROTECTION ZONE OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA (Coordinates of WGS-84 ellipsoid)

POINT	φ	λ	h
1	45°27'11"	13°12'38"	69.1m
2	45°25'29"	13°10'50"	69.3m
3	45°20'05"	13°05'44"	69.7m
4	45°16'47"	13°03'32"	69.9m
5	45 <u>°</u> 12'17"	13°00'50"	70.2m
6	45°10'59"	12°59'50"	70.2m
7	44°58'23"	13°04'02"	70.1m
8	44°46'17"	13°05'50"	70.0m
9	44°44'05"	13°06'20"	70.0m
10	44°30'17"	13°07'26"	70.0m
11	44°28'29"	13°10'26"	69.8m
12	44°28'05"	13°11'26"	69.8m
13	44°17'41"	13°27'32"	68.6m
14	44°12'41"	13°37'50"	67.9m
15	44°10'41"	13°40'02"	67.7m
16	44°00'42"	14°00'56"	66.2m
17	43°57'42"	14°04'38"	65.9m
18	43°54'18"	14°09'56"	65.6m
19	43°43'00"	14°21'08"	64.7m
20	43°40'12"	14°23'32"	64.6m
21	43°38'36"	14°24'38"	64.5m
22	43°35'54"	14°26'08"	64.4m
23	43°32'12"	14°29'50"	64.1m

H.E. KOFI ANNAN Secretary-General of the United Nations New York Attn. Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea

		1	······································	
24	43°30'06"	14°31'38"	63.9m	
25	43°25'24"	14°35'20"	63.7m	
26	43°12'42"	14°46'02"	62.8m	
27	43°10'18"	14°47'50"	62.7m	
28	43°03'42"	14°54'50"	62.1m	
29	43°00'54"	14°57'44"	61.9m	
30	42°59'18"	15°00'32"	61.7m	
31	42°47'42"	15°09'26"	61.0m	
32	42°36'42"	15°21'43"	59.9m	
33	42°29'36"	15°44'43"	58.0m	
34	It is located 12 miles from the lighthouse on the Island Palagruza on a 103° bearing of said lighthouse (true bearing taken at sea).			
36	It is located 12 miles from the Island Galijula on a straight line running from the lighthouse on the Island Palagruza to point 37.			
37	42°15'55"	16°37'01"	53.7m	
38	42°07'01"	16°56'25"	52.0m	
39	41°59'25"	17°12'49"	50.5m	
40	41°54'37"	17°18'43"	50.0m	
41	41°49'55"	17°37'07"	48.3m	
42	41°38'07"	17°59'43"	46.2m	
42a	41°36'52"	18°01'42"	46.1m	
42b	42°12'39"	18°25'13"	44.3m	

Points 1 to 42 correspond with the points of delimitation of the continental shelf determined in the 1968 Agreement between the Government of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia and the Government of the Italian Republic on Delimitation of the Continental Shelf. Point 35 is not mentioned, because it is located on the outer limit of the territorial sea of the Republic of Croatia and, as such, it does not represent one of the points that determine the outer limit of the Ecological and Fisheries Protection Zone of the Republic of Croatia.

In accordance with the Paragraph 6 of the Decision on the Extension of the Jurisdiction of the Republic of Croatia in the Adriatic Sea, adopted on 3 October 2003 by the Croatian Parliament, the co-ordinates of the outer limit of the Ecological and Fisheries Protection Zone of the Republic of Croatia are provisional, pending the conclusion of the delimitation agreements with the States whose coasts are opposite or adjacent to the Croatian coast, once they extend their jurisdiction beyond their territorial sea in accordance with the international law.

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Croatia would highly appreciate the Secretary-General of the United Nations in his capacity as the depositary of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea to circulate this note to the States Parties to the Convention, and to publish it in the Law of the Sea Bulletin.

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Croatia to the United Nations avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Secretary-General of the United Nations the assurances of its highest consideration.

New York, 2 September 2005

